Decision No. R19-0903-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 19F-0315E

ANNE PACE, ET AL.,

COMPLAINANTS,

V.

SAN LUIS VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

PROCEEDING NO. 19F-0351E

TOWN OF CRESTONE,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

SAN LUIS VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MELODY MIRBABA VACATING NOVEMBER HEARING

Mailed Date: November 4, 2019

I. <u>STATEMENT, FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.</u>

1. Consistent with Decision No. R19-0873-I, on November 1, 2019, the parties filed a Joint Status Report (Status Report). The Status Report indicates that the parties have settled the above-captioned matters, and are in the process of executing settlement agreements. It also states

that the individual Complainants and the Town of Crestone (Town) will file separate motions to withdraw their respective Complaints.

- 2. The Status Report asks that the November 19 to 22, 2019 hearing dates be vacated.
- 3. Also on November 1, 2019, and consistent with Decision No. R19-0873-I, the individual Complainants filed a Motion to Withdraw their Amended Formal Complaint. The Town has not filed a similar motion.
- 4. Because the parties have settled their disputes, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) will vacate the November 19 to 22, 2019 hearing dates in this matter.
- 5. The ALJ will issue a separate written decision on the individual Complainants' Motion to Withdraw.
- 6. The ALJ expects the Town to file its motion to withdraw or dismiss its Complaint in the near future. If one is not filed within a reasonable amount of time, the ALJ may schedule a hearing or enter other appropriate orders.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The hearing scheduled for November 19 through 22, 2019 by Decision No. R19-0722-I is vacated. The deadlines in Decision No. R19-0722-I which have not already passed are also vacated.

2. This Decision is effective immediately.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

MELODY MIRBABA

Administrative Law Judge